

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
EN BANC**

BEVERLY BREWER,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Respondent,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. SC90647
	)	
MISSOURI TITLE LOANS, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellant.	)	

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF  
APPELLANT MISSOURI TITLE LOANS, INC.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court  
City of St. Louis**

**Hon. David L. Dowd  
Circuit Judge**

---

GREEN JACOBSON, P.C.  
Martin M. Green #16465  
Jonathan F. Andres #39531  
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700  
Clayton, Missouri 63105  
Phone: 314-862-6800  
Fax: 314-862-1606

Attorneys for Appellant  
Missouri Title Loans, Inc.

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Cases and Other Authorities ..... iii

Argument ..... 1

I. The Trial Court Erred In Refusing To Enforce Brewer’s  
Arbitration Clause On An Individual Basis Because The  
FAA Preempts Missouri’s Common Law of Unconscion-  
ability In That Such Law Frustrates the Overriding  
Federal Interest In Enforcing Arbitration Agreements  
As Written ..... 1

A. *Concepcion* Rejected Brewer’s Argument About  
Lack of Remedy ..... 2

B. *Concepcion* Applies in State Court ..... 8

C. *Mitsubishi Motors* Does Not Establish Any Applicable  
“Vindication of Rights” Rule ..... 11

D. The Absence of Prior Claims Has No Bearing on  
Brewer’s Rights ..... 13

E. Brewer Misconstrues the FAA’s Savings Clause and  
the Scope of FAA Preemption ..... 14

II.	The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Enforce Brewer’s Arbitration Clause on an Individual Basis Because the Clause is not Unconscionable in that Statutory Attorneys’ Fees Enable Consumers with Low-Dollar Claims to Obtain Counsel .....	18
III.	The Arbitration Clause is Not an Exculpatory Clause .....	23
	Conclusion .....	25
	Certificate of Compliance .....	27
	Certificate of Service .....	28

Table of Cases and Other Authorities

Cases:

*Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson*, 513 U.S. 265 (1995) . . . . . 14

*American Safety Equipment Corp. v. J.P. Maguire & Co.*,  
391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968) . . . . . 11

*Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*, 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . . 4, 6

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 563 U.S. \_\_\_\_,  
131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011) . . . . . *passim*

*Bellows v. Midland Credit Mgmt.*, 2011 WL 1691323 (S.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . . 6

*Bernal v. Burnett*, 2011 WL 2182903 (D. Colo. 2011) . . . . . 6

*Billups v. Bankfirst*, 294 F.Supp. 2d 1265 (M.D. Ala. 2003) . . . . . 19-20

*Boyer v. AT&T Mobility, LLC*, 2011 WL 3047666 (S.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . . 7

*Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans, Inc.*, 323 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. banc 2010);  
*cert. granted*, \_\_\_\_, U.S. \_\_\_\_, 131 S.Ct. 2875 (2011) . . . . . *passim*

*Columbia Nat'l. Res., Inc. v. Tatum*, 58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 10

*Conseco Finance Serv. Corp. v. Wilder*, 47 S.W.3d 335 (Ky. App. 2001) . . . . . 15

*Day v. Persels & Assocs. LLC*, 2011 WL 1770300 (M.D. Fla. 2011) . . . . . 6

*Discover Bank v. Superior Court*, 30 Cal. Rptr. 3d 76 (Cal. 2005) . . . . . 3, 4

*Doe v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese*, 311 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App. 2010) . . . . . 8-9

*Elster v. Alexander*, 76 F.R.D. 440 (N.D. Ga. 1977) . . . . . 13

<i>Fay v. New Cingular Wireless, PCS, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4905698	
(E.D. Mo. 2010)	19
<i>Fensterstock v. Educ. Partners</i> , No. 09-1562, 2011 WL 2582166	
(2d Cir. June 30, 2011)	7
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	16
<i>Hale v. First USA Bank</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. 8045 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2001)	15
<i>Holt v. State</i> , 494 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. App. 1973)	4
<i>Hopkins v. World Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2837595 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	7
<i>Jenkins v. First American Cash Advance</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3rd Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 91 F.Supp. 2d 1087	
(W.D. Mich. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 614 (1985)	11, 12
<i>NAACP of Camden County East v. Foulke Mgt. Corp.</i> ,	
2011 WL 3273896 (N.J. App. 2011)	5
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	14-15
<i>Pierson v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Pleasants v. American Express Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)	19

<i>Price v. Charter Twp. of Fenton</i> , 909 F. Supp. 498 (E.D. Mich. 1995) . . . . .	10
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. App. 2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Reeners v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2791262 (M.D. Tenn. 2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Schlereth v. Hardy</i> , 280 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. banc 2009) . . . . .	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010) . . . . .	13
<i>Sherr v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2109436 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Sonic Automotive, Inc. v. Watts</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2872 (2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) . . . . .	14
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006) . . .	22-23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v. AnimalFeeds Int’l. Corp.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1758 (2010) . . . . .	16
<i>Strand v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 693 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Swain v. Auto Services, Inc.</i> , 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>Taylor v. Citibank USA, N.A.</i> , 292 F.Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D. Ala. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 263 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Wallace v. The Ganley Auto Group</i> , 2011 WL 2434093 (Ohio Ct.App. 2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Wolf v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2490939 (D.N.J. 2011) . . . . .	6

*Young v. Pitts*, 335 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. 2011) . . . . . 18

*Zarandi v. Alliance Data Systems*, 2011 WL 1827228 (C.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . 6

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

Section 367.506, R.S.Mo. . . . . 20

20 CSR ¶1140-29.010 . . . . . 20

Rule 83.08(b), Mo. S.Ct. Rules . . . . . 18

“Justice by the Numbers: The Supreme Court and the Rule of Four  
 – Or Is It Five?,” 36 Suffolk Univ. L. Rev. 1 (2002) . . . . . 9
